RESOLUTIION NO. 2006-189

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING AN ADDITIONAL SERGEANT POSITION, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE AND AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2006-07 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has a responsibility and a desire to adequately plan for and respond to terrorist threats or attacks,

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove does not currently have a designated program or formal training for Homeland Security,

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has an opportunity to participate in a federallyfunded grant program,

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove may utilize this program to fund one Police Sergeant's position for two years, less vehicle and equipment,

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has sufficient funds for additional positions and services for the law enforcement contract and,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the City's participation in the Sacramento Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) as requested by the Sacramento Regional Office of Homeland Security, approves the hiring of one sworn sergeant, approves the purchase of related equipment and vehicle and amends the fiscal year 2006-07 budget by \$ 195,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, State of California, on this 12th day of July 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY É. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APP VED AS TO FORM:

AÑTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-189

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 12, 2006 by the following vote:

 AYES 3 :
 COUNCILMEMBERS:
 Soares, Scherman, Briggs

 NOES :
 COUNCILMEMBERS:
 None

 ABSTAIN 2 :
 COUNCILMEMBERS:
 Cooper, Leary

 ABSENT:
 COUNCILMEMBERS:
 None

 July 1, 2000
 STATE OF

 Peggy E: Jackson, City Clerk

 City of Elk Grove, California